
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 5 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 5 

(09.30 - 10.20) (Pages 1 - 23)  

 

Association of Directors of Education in Wales and Welsh Local Government 

Association  

 

Sharon Davies, Head of Learning, Torfaen County Borough Council and 

representing Association of Directors of Education in Wales  

Nick Williams, Director of Education, Swansea City and County Council and 

representing Association of Directors of Education in Wales  

David Hopkins, Interim Head of Education - Welsh Local Government 

Association  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-08-20 - Paper 1 -  Association of Directors of Education in Wales 

and Welsh Local Government Association 

Break  

(10.20 - 10.30) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 6 

(10.30 - 11.20) (Pages 24 - 32)  

 

Samaritans and Mind Cymru 

 

Sarah Stone, Executive Director for Wales - Samaritans  

Liz Williams, Policy and Communications Officer – Samaritans  

Dr Ian Johnson, Manager, Children and Young People’s Mental Health - Mind 

Cymru  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-08-20 - Paper 2 - Samaritans 

CYPE(5)-08-20 - Paper 3 - Mind Cymru 

 

4 Paper to note 

(11.20)   

 

4.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's Report on the Scrutiny of the 

Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2020-21 

 (Pages 33 - 55)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-08-20 - Paper to note 1 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.20)   

 

6 Education Otherwise than at School  - consideration of the 

evidence 

(11.20 - 11.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



2 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities
in Wales. The three national park authorities and the three fire and rescue authorities
are associate members.

2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging policy
framework that satisfies priorities of our members and delivers a broad range of services
that add value to Welsh Local Government and the communities they serve.

3. The WLGA is pleased to be able to respond to the National Assembly for Wales (NAfW)
Children, Young People and Education Committee inquiry into the range of Education
Otherwise than at School (EOTAS) provision,  including Pupil Referral Units.  This
response has been informed by the knowledge and expertise of the Association of the
Directors of Education in Wales (ADEW).  As such this is a joint consultation response
on behalf of the WLGA and ADEW and represents the collective views of the 22 local
authorities in Wales.

4. Ensure direct communication between Welsh Government (WG), Estyn and Units Pupil
Referral (PRUs) has been influential in informing policy and informing policy makers
around issues including eduacation other than at school (EOTAS) Review, grant
funding, curriculum and the additional learning needs (ALN) reform. A key outcome of
the work of the group has been the sharing of excellent practice.  As a direct result,
members of the group have run several conferences for PRU staff across Wales in the
last year with regional consortia, local authorities (LAs), WG and Estyn’s support and
involvement, which have had a positive impact on enhancing the skills and knowledge
of staff working in the sector, in addition to supporting issues such as well-being and
staff morale.

Key areas of discussion during meetings:
• The implementation of the Curriculum for Wales 2020
• ALN reform, staff and learner wellbeing
• Improving outcomes for learners who are EOTAS through improved staff

training and development, assessment and tracking linked to the progress of
pupils in EOTAS provision and outreach support for hard to reach learners

• inspection of EOTAS provision
• The changing cohort of learners accessing specialist provision.
• Registration processes for EOTAS learners
• PRU Management Committees, the new Management Committee Handbook

     National Assembly for Wales  
    Children, Young People and Education Committee 

  Inquiry into Education Otherwise than at School 
     EOTAS 30

  Response from: Association of Directors of  
  Education and Welsh Local Government

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru   
Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg   
Ymchwiliad i Addysg Heblaw yn yr Ysgol 
EOTAS 30  
Ymateb gan: Cymdeithas Cyfarwyddwyr  
Addysg Cymru a Chymdeithas Llywodraeth  
Leol Cymru    Association
_____________________________________ _________________________________________

CYPE(5)-08-20 - Paper 1 

Pack Page 21



Key Outcomes: 
• Improved recognition of PRUs by WG at strategic level and policy level - this

has resulted in specific recognition of the sector in planning for the new
curriculum, in the implementation of the ALN Reform Act and in the devolving
of grant monies for pupils. the agenda alongside schools where appropriate.
PRU Headteachers now sit on the Estyn Headteacher Reference Group,
Estyn National Stakeholders Group and the WG EOTAS Advisory Group.
This will ensure that there is appropriate representation at all levels to inform
policy and practice in relation to EOTAS provision moving forward

• Improved trend in standards identified through Estyn inspections in the last 18
months.

• Improved communication within and across the sector
• Improved collaboration and partnership work within and across the sector - a

n
[...]
as part of the 
scheduled UK Government Comprehensive Spending Review. If changes are 

Pack Page 54



22 
 

introduced as a consequence of these processes there may be implications for 
student funding and finance in Wales. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, and within the constraints of existing regulations and 
current programme for government commitments, the balance of funding between 
FE and HE will be considered as part of the 2021-22 budget preparations.  
 
 

Pack Page 55


	Agenda
	2 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 5
	CYPE(5)-08-20 - Paper 1 -  Association of Directors of Education in Wales and Welsh Local Government Association

	3 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 6
	CYPE(5)-08-20 - Paper 3 - Mind Cymru

	4.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's Report on the Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2020-21





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.26

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5922 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Witnesses: 

Sharon Davies, Association of Directors of Education in 

Wales 

Nick Williams, Association of Directors of Education in 

Wales 

David Hopkins, Welsh Local Government Association 

Sarah Stone, Samaritans 

Liz Williams, Samaritans 

Dr Ian Johnson, Mind Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5d757129-17c6-4677-a38b-06b735749819?autostart=True
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/5d757129-17c6-4677-a38b-06b735749819?autostart=True


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, apologies were received from Hefin David AM and 

Suzy Davies AM, there were no substitutes.  

1.2 Under Standing Order 17.24A Lynne Neagle AM declared that she is Chair of the 

Cross Party Group on suicide prevention, to which the Samaritans provide 

secretariat support.  

 

2 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 5  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association and 

the Association of Directors for Education in Wales.  

2.2 Due to time constraints, the Chair indicated that the Committee may write with 

further questions. 

 

3 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 6  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Samaritans and Mind Cymru.  

 

4 Paper to note  

4.1 The paper was noted.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 Education Otherwise than at School  - consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the evidence sessions.  


